# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE

1921

CHAP. 93

#### Chapter 93.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for the Construction and Improvement of the State Reformatory for Men.

State Reformatory for Men, construction and improvements. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the construction and improvement of the State Reformatory for Men, the following sums:

For construction, alteration and improvement of farm buildings, the sum of thirty-one thousand dollars, \$31,000.00

For the purchase and repair of additional real estate needed for housing employees, the sum of sixteen thousand dollars,

16,000.00

For engineering expenses, the sum of three thousand dollars, 3,000.00

Total, fifty thousand dollars,

\$50,000.00

The same to be expended under the direction of the trustees of the institution, subject to the approval of the governor and council, during the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two.

Whereas, the appropriations specified in this resolve are immediately necessary for the immediate operations of this institution and thereby constitutes this an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety,

Therefore be it Resolved, that this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 7, 1921.

#### Chapter 94.

Resolve, Appropriating Money for Construction and Improvements at the State Reformatory for Women.

Women's Reformatory, improvements. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of twenty thousand dollars to provide for necessary construction and improvements at the State Reformatory for Women at Skowhegan. Said appropriation shall be expended under the direction of the trustees of said institution, subject to the approval of the governor and council, for the following purposes:

An additional story to Stevens Cottage, ten thousand dollars, \$10,000.00

Furnishing new cottage already built, seven thousand five hundred dollars, 7,500.00

CHAP. 95

Industrial equipment, one thousand two hundred dollars,	1,200.00
Outside electric lights, seven hundred and seventy-five	
dollars,	775.00
Contingencies, five hundred and twenty-five dollars,	525.00

This appropriation shall become available during the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two.

Approved April 7, 1921.

### Chapter 95.

Resolve, in Favor of the Central Maine Sanatorium, Fairfield, Somerset County.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the change in the fiscal year made by statute in nineteen hundred and nineteen, leaves the six months from January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, a period for which an appropriation to be available, must be made as an emergency, and, whereas, the appropriation of money for the said six months is an emergency measure and is necessary for the public peace, health and safety, now, therefore,

Central Maine Sanatorium, personal services and maintenance. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the Central Maine Sanatorium:

#### Personal Services Jan. 1st, 1921-June 30, 1923.

For personal services, namely, for salaries and wages of all officers and employees except those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment, the sum of twenty thousand dollars for the period from January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two; and the sum of forty thousand dollars from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-two; and the sum of forty thousand dollars from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three.

#### Maintenance Jan. 1st, 1921-June 30, 1923.

For maintenance, namely, all articles of food and all other materials, supplies and expenses incident to maintenance of the institution and the patients thereof, whether present or absent, the sum of fifty-four thousand twenty-seven dollars and twenty cents for the period from January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one; the sum of one hundred nine thousand fifty-four dollars and forty cents for the period from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-